follows: up to 1 month, 1–2 months, 2–3 months, 3–6 months,
6–9 months, 9–12 months, 12–18 months, 18 months to 2 years;
and for individual years, 10–15 years, and greater than 15 years.
The hedge is judged effective if the aggregate volume of variable
interest cash flows from hedged deals is greater than the net variable
interest cash flows from hedged deals (designated with an opposite –
positive/negative sign) in each of the time periods, measured
separately for each monitored currency.

Currency Risk
Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, including off-
balance sheet exposures, comprise the Bank’s exposure to currency
risks. Both realised and unrealised foreign exchange gains and losses
are reported directly in profit or loss.

   Basic stress test   MM stress test
MCZK   –200bp   +200bp   +250bp
Value at 31 Dec 2013   (240)   237   (32)
Average for the period   (210)   222   (95)
Maximum value   (80)   363   16
Minimum value   (347)   35   (217)

Value at 31 Dec 2012   (112)   265   129
Average for the year   (130)   161   (52)
Maximum value   10   383   129
Minimum value   (349)   (58)   (195)

currency for stress testing. The values as of 31 December 2013
and the maximum and minimum values are translated into CZK using
the foreign exchange rate of the Czech National Bank promulgated
as of 31 December 2013 and 31 December 2012 (2013: 27.425

CZK/EUR; 2012: 25.14 CZK/EUR). The average values are translated
into CZK using the average value of the daily CZK/EUR foreign
exchange rates for the particular year (average 2013: 25.976
CZK/EUR; average 2012: 25.15 CZK/EUR).

   UniCredit Bank • 2013 Annual Report   55

The following table shows the structure of assets and liabilities by currency:

MCZK   CZK   EUR   USD   CHF   Other   Total
At 31 December 2013
Cash in hand and cash balances   1 763   1 920   139   42   105   3 969
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss,
including FA   12 253   3 160   26   20   15   15 474
of which:

– held for trading   5 910   2 938   26   20   15   8 909
– not held for trading   6 343   222   –   –   –   6 565

Available-for-sale securities   49 302   25 233   –   –   –   74 535
Receivables from banks   48 286   21 270   772   478   654   71 460
Receivables from clients   137 076   148 478   3 561   586   244   289 945
Positive fair value of hedging derivatives   2 321   1 015   –   –   –   3 336
Property and equipment   1 010   907   –   –   –   1 917
Intangible assets   4   8   –   –   –   12
Tax receivables   256   597   –   –   –   853
Other assets   1 023   567   326   26   51   1 993

Deposits from banks   14 502   34 638   507   –   151   49 798
Deposits from clients   174 412   121 466   7 425   738   2 257   306 298
Debt securities issued   36 114   6 820   107   –   –   43 041
Financial liabilities held for trading   3 688   1 662   16   19   3   5 388
Negative fair value of hedging derivatives   591   2557   –   9   –   3 157